July 7, 1999

David Bauer

400 Capitol Mall, Suite 1560

Sacramento, CA 95814

Re:  Your Request for Advice

        Our File No. A-99-150
Dear Mr. Bauer:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).


QUESTION

Should any of the information required on the Ballot Measure Committee Disclosure Statement (Form 419) filed by Tom McClintock’s Committee to Stop the Car Tax and Keeping the Promise Initiative Committee, Sponsored by People’s Advocate be aggregated for reporting purposes?


CONCLUSION

Based on the facts you have provided, it appears that the two committees do not make joint decisions on expenditures.  If this is the case, and the Keeping the Promise Initiative Committee is not controlled by Assemblymember McClintock, the two committees are not required to aggregate contributions received from the same source, nor expenditures made for the same good or service, on their reporting forms.


FACTS

You are the treasurer for Tom McClintock’s Committee to Stop the Car Tax and for Keeping the Promise Initiative Committee, Sponsored by People’s Advocate.  The two committees are primarily formed to support the qualification of a ballot measure to eliminate California’s annual automobile registration tax.  In addition, the two committees have coordinated their efforts by jointly developing “talking points” and campaign strategy, as well as 

other issues related to the initiative.


ANALYSIS

Section 82016 defines a controlled committee as:

“A committee which is controlled directly or indirectly by a candidate or state measure proponent or which acts jointly with a candidate, controlled committee or state measure proponent in connection with the making of expenditures.  A candidate or state measure proponent controls a committee if he, his agent or any other committee he controls has a significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee.” [Emphasis added.]

Section 84102(e) requires a sponsored committee to list any controlled committees with which it acts jointly, so that members of the public are put on notice that the resources of the two committees may be coordinated.  We have also previously advised that contributions received from a single source by committees controlled by the same candidate/officeholder must be cumulated for reporting purposes.  (Weldy Advice Letter, No. I‑92‑124.)

From the information provided in your letter, it appears that the two committees are simply in communication with one another, and neither committee is directing the expenditures of the other.  Therefore, it does not appear that Assemblymember McClintock controls both committees.

Finally, we have advised that when two committees exist to support or oppose the same ballot measure, simply coordinating their activity does not mean that all coordinated expenditures are non-monetary contributions to the other committee.  (See Bagatelos Advice Letter, No. I-90-666.)  For example, if the two committees place an advertisement in a newspaper and both committees submit checks to the newspaper for their equal portion of the costs, neither committee would be making a non-monetary contribution to the other.

If you have additional questions, please feel free to contact me at 916/322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:  Kevin S. Moen, PhD

        Political Reform Consultant

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations.





